# OP \$165,00 298970

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Singer Brothers Acquisition LLC		l12/23/2010 l	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Rosenthal & Rosenthal, Inc.
Street Address:	1370 Broadway
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10018
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2989702	YOU'VE GOT A FRIEND IN ROBISON
Registration Number:	3031700	ROBISON "THE HOUSE THAT SERVICE BUILT"
Registration Number:	2994943	YOU'VE GOT A FRIEND IN ROBISON
Registration Number:	3031697	"THE HOUSE THAT SERVICE BUILT"
Registration Number:	3552948	MAKING THE WORLD GREEN ONE HOME AT A TIME
Registration Number:	3552946	GREEN BEGINS AT HOME

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)308-9079

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2125080427

Email: cdorman@phillipslytle.com
Correspondent Name: Christopher G. Dorman

Address Line 1: 437 Madison Avenue, 34th Floor
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

TRADEMARK REEL: 004453 FRAME: 0243

900181335 REI

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher G. Dorman
Signature:	/Christopher G. Dorman/
Date:	01/14/2011
Total Attachments: 3 source=Singer (Robison)#page1.tif source=Singer (Robison)#page2.tif source=Singer (Robison)#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004453 FRAME: 0244

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST

Notice is hereby given that SINGER BROTHERS ACQUISITION LLC, a New

York limited liability company, having an address at 500 Executive Boulevard, Elmsford, New

York 10523 ("Debtor") has granted a security interest to Rosenthal & Rosenthal, Inc. ("Agent"),

a New York corporation, having an office at 1370 Broadway, New York NY 10018, for Agent's

own account, and as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent on behalf of itself and lenders

("Lenders"), pursuant to a security agreement among Agent, Debtor and certain affiliates of

Debtor dated December 23,2010 and as the same may be amended or supplemented from time

to time in and to all of Debtor's trademarks, including, without limitation, the trademarks listed

on Exhibit A and the applications and registrations associated therewith.

Dated: as of Let 0, 2010 Occember 13

SINGER BROTHERS ACQUISITION LLC

Daniel Singer, Manager (title)

STATE OF NEW YORK	)	
Westchester	)	SS.
COUNTY OF NEXWXXXIXK	)	

On the day of December, 2010 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Daniel Singer, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

FRANCES STOOHS
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01ST6029810
Qualified in Westchester County
Commission Expires: August 30, 20

# **ROBISON OIL TRADEMARKS**

TM Description	Owner	Registration No.
You've Got A Friend in Robison	Singer Brothers Acquisition LLC	2989702
Robison Logo – House	Singer Brothers Acquisition LLC	3031700
Robison Log – St. Bernard Dog	Singer Brothers Acquisition LLC	2994943
The House That Service Built	Singer Brothers Acquisition LLC	3031697

# **COMFORTSAVE TRADEMARKS**

TM Description	<u>Owner</u>	Registration No.
Making the World Green One Home at A Time	Singer Brothers Acquisition LLC	3552948
Green Begins At Home	Singer Brothers Acquisition LLC	3552946

Doc# 05-396616.1

RECORDED: 01/14/2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 004453 FRAME: 0247